Land in Taranaki Land District declared to be subject to Section 133 of the Land Act, 1924.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS the Land Board of the Taranaki Land Dis-trict has recommended that the Crown tenant of the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto should be afforded relief, owing to exceptional circumstances over which be has no control preventing the profitable occupation of such

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and thirty-four of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto to be subject to the provisions of section one hundred and thirty-three of the Land Act, 1924; and I do further fix two years from the date mentioned in the said Schedule as the period for which the said land shall be exempt from payment of rent.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 12, Block X, Totoro Survey District: 1st July, 1925.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of April,

> A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE KING

Land in Nelson Land District declared to be subject to Section 133 of the Land Act, 1924.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS the Land Board of the Nelson Land District has recommended that the Crown tenant of the land enumerated in the Schedule hereto should be afforded relief, owing to exceptional circumstances over which he has no control preventing the profitable occupation of such land:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and thirty-four of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare the land enumerated one hundred and thirty-three of the said Act; and I do further fix four years from the date mentioned in the said Schedule as the period for which the said land shall be exempt from payment of rent.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 2, Block I, Rotoroa Survey District: 1st July, 1925.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of April, 1925.

> A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE KING!

Allocating Land reserved and taken for a Railway to the Purposes of a Street in the City of Auckland, at Auckland.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto forms part of land taken for the purposes of the Kaipara-Waikato Railway, and it is considered desirable to allocate such land to the purposes of a street:

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in the purpose of the Public Public Processing of the Public Process in me by section one hundred and ninety-seven of the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, be come a street, and that the said street shall be under the control of the Auckland City Council, and shall be main-tained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land: 0.27 perches.

Portion of railway reserve (32A, Section 3, Suburbs of Auckland), Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland. (S.O. 23157, blue.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked W.R. 35439, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of April,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of stopped Government road declared to be Crown land :-

Adjoining or passing through $\underline{\underline{P}}.R.$ "B" Run 134. Run 504.

7 0 31 Sections 1 and 4. Situated in Block IV, Kakanui Survey District (Otago

R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61659, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at ellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 18th day of April,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land taken for the Development of Water-power (Arapuni Scheme) in Block VIII, Wharepapa Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water-power (Arapuni scheme); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the second day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 87 acres 1 rood.

Being portion of Wharepuhunga 180, situated in Block VIII, Wharepapa Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23616.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62344, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured yellow and edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of April

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!